(t) For payment to the Department of Property and Supplies of the cost incurred by that department in making purchases of supplies, equipment, and materials for the Department of Highways, as purchasing agent, including salaries, wages or other compensation of employes, traveling expenses, telephone toll charges, telegrams, newspaper advertising and notices, and all other expenses necessary for the performance by the Department of Property and Supplies of the aforesaid duties, at such amounts as the Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Executive Board. shall determine.

Effective date.

Section 3. This act shall become effective on the first day of June, one thousand nine hundred and thirtythree.

Approved—The 3d day of June, A. D. 1933.

GIFFORD PINCHOT

## No. 324

## AN ACT

To further amend section eleven of the act, approved the second day of June, one thousand nine hundred and fifteen (Pamphlet Laws, seven hundred sixty-two), entitled "An act providing for the creation and administration of a State fund for the insurance of compensation for injuries to employes of subscribers thereto; declaring false oaths by the subscribers to be misdemeanors; and providing penalties for the violation thereof," by making the moneys in the State Workmen's Insurance Fund available for the reimbursement of the General Fund for certain services rendered or supplied by certain departments.

section 11 act of June 2, 1915 (P. L. 762), as last amended by act of April 25, 1929 (P. L. 719), further amended. scribers to be misdemeanors; and providing penalties for the violation thereof," as last amended by the act approved the twenty-fifth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine (Pamphlet Laws, seven hundred nineteen), is hereby further amended to read as follows:

Premiums available for expenses.

The money paid in premiums by sub-Section 11. scribers is hereby made available for the expenses of administering the fund, including the purchase, through the Department of Property and Supplies, of surety bonds for such officers or employes of the board as may be required to furnish them, supplies, materials, motor vehicles, workmen's compensation insurance covering the officers and employes of the board, and liability insurance covering vehicles purchased out of moneys of said fund and operated by the officers and employes of the board. In the event that the use of motor vehicles is required only temporarily, then such moneys in the fund are available for the payment to the Department of Property and Supplies, for the use of such motor vehicles on a mileage basis, at such amount per mile as the Department of Property and Supplies, with the

approval of the Governor, shall determine.

The moneys in the fund shall also be available for Additional payment to the Insurance Department of the cost incurred by that department in examining and auditing the State Workmen's Insurance Fund, at such amounts as the Insurance Department shall determine; for payment to the Treasury Department of the cost of making disbursements out of the State Workmen's Insurance Fund, on behalf of the State Workmen's Insurance Board, at such amounts as the Treasury Department, with the approval of the Executive Board, shall deter-mine; for payment to the Department of Property and Supplies for space occupied in the Capitol buildings and for water, light, heat, power, telephone and other services utilized and consumed by the State Workmen's Insurance Board, at such amounts as the Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Executive Board, shall determine.

The board shall keep an accurate account of the Accounts. money paid in premiums by the subscribers, and the disbursements on account of injuries to the employes thereof, and on account of administering the fund; and if, at the expiration of any year, there shall be a balance Balance. remaining, after deducting such disbursements, the unearned premiums on undetermined risks, and the percentage of premiums paid or payable to create or maintain the surplus provided in section nine of this act, and after setting aside an adequate reserve, so much of the balance as the board may determine to be safely distributable shall be distributed among the subscribers, in proportion to the premiums paid by them; and the proportionate share of such subscribers as shall remain subscribers to the fund shall be credited to the instalment of premiums next due by them, and the proportionate share of such subscribers as shall have ceased to be subscribers in the fund shall be refunded to them. out of the fund in the manner hereinafter provided.

Section 2. This act shall become effective on the first Effective date. day of June, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-

three.

Approved—The 3d day of June, A. D. 1933.

GIFFORD PINCHOT

Distribution